

PRESIDENT TRUMP SIGNS SJR1 APPROVING AREA I LOCATION FOR NATIONAL DESERT STORM WAR MEMORIAL



Washington, DC, April 1, 2017 – Veterans of Operations Desert Shield and Desert Storm will soon have their own memorial on the National Mall in Washington, D.C., thanks to legislation signed today by the president.

President Trump signed Senate Joint Resolution 1, "A joint resolution approving

the location of a memorial to commemorate and honor the members of the Armed Forces who served on active duty in support of Operation Desert Storm or Operation Desert Shield." The resolution was sponsored by Indiana Sen. Joe Donnelly and Arkansas Sen. John Boozman and designates the location of the memorial on the National Mall.

The legislation was introduced and passed by Congress this month and signed in the White House by the president. "I appreciate the commitment of my colleagues in the House of Representatives to swiftly approve this resolution so our Gulf War Veterans are appropriately honored for their service and sacrifice in our nation's capital," Sen. Boozman said.

"This resolution is the final step in Congress to create a memorial in our nation's capital that loved ones and future generations can visit to honor the men and women who fought and died for our country in the First Gulf War," Sen. Donnelly added.

The National Desert Storm War Memorial will honor those Veterans who served in the Gulf War in 1990 and 1991. Now that legislation to create the memorial has been approved, the memorial's sponsors will begin the process of fundraising and working with the National Capital Planning Commission to select a location on the National Mall and a final design.

Funds for the construction of the memorial will be raised privately by the National Desert Storm War Memorial Association.

Donations to build the memorial and can be made at www.NDSWM.org.

#

Contact: Siobhan Olson, 336-769-6365, Siobhan@FeistyPR.com